

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FEBRUARY 7, 2012

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 11-1083

INTERCOLLEGIATE BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC.
a Rhode Island Non-Profit Corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD; LIBRARY OF CONGRESS,
Appellees.

COLLEGE BROADCASTERS, INC.; SOUND EXCHANGE, INC.,
Intervenors for Appellee

*On Appeal from the Copyright Royalty Board in Docket
No. 2009-ICRB Webcasting III*

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR FOR APPELLEE
COLLEGE BROADCASTERS, INC.**

CATHERINE R. GELLIS
cbi@cathygellis.com
P.O. Box 247
Sausalito, CA 94966
(202) 642-2849

MITCHELL STOLTZ
mstoltz@constantinecannon.com
CONSTANTINE CANNON, LLP
1201 K Street, NW
Suite 1050 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 204-3500

Counsel for Intervenor for Appellee College Broadcasters, Inc.

NOVEMBER 21, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
1. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
2. Factual Background.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. IBS Has Presented No Factual Support To Warrant Overturning the Judges’ Adoption of the College Broadcasters- SoundExchange Agreement.....	5
II. Even If The Judges Are Unconstitutionally Appointed, Their Adoption Of The College Broadcasters-SoundExchange Agreement As The Statutory Rates and Terms For NEWs Must Stand.....	6
III. Even If The Judges’ Decisions Are Invalid Because They Are Unreviewable, Their Adoption Of The College Broadcasters- SoundExchange Agreement As The Statutory Rates and Terms For NEWs Must Stand.....	9
IV. Conclusion	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CIRCUIT RULE 28(d)(4) CERTIFICATE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

* <u>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</u> , 130 S. Ct. 3138, 3161 (2010)	8
--	---

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(5)(A)	3
*17 U.S.C. § 801(b)(7)(A).....	2, 3, 4

Federal Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 380.20	2
37 C.F.R. § 380.21	2
